
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.30 am on Wednesday, 12th December, 2018

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th November, 
2018  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Draft Housing and Homeless Strategy 2019 - 2024 Public Consultation  
(Pages 9 - 16)

Briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Councillors E Ruane and B Kaur, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Communities and Councillors J O’Boyle and D 
Welsh, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this 
item.

The following representatives have also been invited to attend:

Kate Still, West Midlands Housing Group
Neelam Sunder, West Midlands Combined Authority  

5. Taxi Licensing Matters  (Pages 17 - 44)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

Councillor Hetherton, Cabinet Member for City Services has been invited to 
the meeting for the consideration of this item

Public Document Pack



Page 2

6. West Midlands Combined Authority - Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
(Pages 45 - 48)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

7. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2018/2019 and 
Outstanding Issues  (Pages 49 - 54)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 4 December 2018

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 
7683 3073, alternatively E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight no later than 9.30 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, A Andrews, J Clifford (Deputy Chair), D Gannon, 
T  Khan (Chair), J McNicholas, M Mutton, G Ridley and R Singh

By invitation: Councillors P Hetherton, B Kaur, J O'Boyle, E Ruane and D Welsh

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms



Page 3

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett/Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 
7683 3072/3073 
E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.30 am on 

Wednesday, 14 November 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor T  Khan (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor J Clifford (Deputy Chair)
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor G Ridley
Councillor R Singh

Other Members: Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member

Employees:
V Castree, Place Directorate
A Chowns, Place Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
T Miller, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor A S Khan, Cabinet Member 

Public Business

26. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Naeem Akhtar declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Minute 28 
below headed ’Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 2018’. He left the 
meeting during the consideration of this item.  

27. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th October, 2018 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 

28. Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 2018 

The Board considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator concerning the 
new Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy, a copy of which was set out at an 
appendix to the briefing note. The Board also received a presentation from the 
Property Licensing Manager concerning the policy. Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities attended the meeting for the 
consideration of this item.

The briefing note indicated that at their meeting on 2nd October, 2018 Cabinet 
approved the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 2018. The report at that 
meeting stated that the provision of good quality housing for Coventry residents 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

was a priority for the Council. Over the last two years, Government had legislated 
to provide local authorities with additional powers to tackle poor quality homes in 
the private rented sector (PRS). The new policy encompassed all powers available 
to the City Council from a variety of different pieces of legislation and would act as 
a framework for all future housing enforcement activities.

The policy provided guidance for officers, businesses and members of the public 
on the principles and processes which would apply when enforcement action was 
considered or taken in cases being investigated in the private sector. It also 
provided a background to the legislation and guidance on which it was based. The 
aim was to raise standards in private sector housing throughout the city working 
with owners, landlords, lettings agents and tenants to achieve this. However if the 
law was broken then enforcement action could be necessary. 

The policy set out in detail the 
[...]
e options for prosecution

Page 6



– 3 –

 How could it be made easier for tenants to report their rouge landlords and 
what was being doing to make tenants aware of their rights

 Was there employee capacity to be able to deliver the policy and details 
about team structure and employee numbers including the options for 
recruiting additional staff

 Details about the funding for posts
 Further information on deposit/bonds when there were landlord/tenants 

disagreements
 The option of holding a public database of all landlords in the city
 A comparison with the policy adopted by Sheffield City Council
 Clarification as to whether the Council had a Management Order 

Management Scheme in place 
 A request for selective licensing to be considered at a future meeting as 

soon as possible.  

RESOLVED that:

(1) The content of the presentation be noted.

(2) The new Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy be noted.

(3) Information on the number of empty properties in the city and details 
about the number of Empty Dwelling Management Orders issued to be 
circulated to the Committee.

(4) The Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities be requested to 
consider that, in relation to Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy, he 
ensures that the Empty Dwellings Management Orders and Compulsory 
Purchase Orders are enforced in all identified cases.

(5) A report on Selective Licensing be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee at the earliest opportunity.   

29. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 
2018/19 

The Board considered their work programme for the current municipal year. 

RESOLVED that the work programme for 2018/19 be noted and that the 
programme be updated to include Selective Licensing to allow for 
consideration at the earliest opportunity (Minute 28 above refers).  

30. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.40 am)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:  Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                  Date: 12 December 2018

Subject:  Draft Housing & Homelessness Strategy 2019-24 Public Consultation

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee of the consultation being carried out to 

develop the Housing & Homelessness Strategy for 2019-24 and to seek any further views or 
inputs into the Strategy and its supporting Action Plan.

2 Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to:

1) Note the consultation measures being carried out as part of the development of the 
Housing & Homelessness Strategy 2019-24;

2) Note representation made to the Committee by a group of Experts by Experience;

3) Having regard to recommendations 1 and 2, make comments on the Draft Housing & 
Homelessness Strategy (and its Action Plan) for consideration as part of the 
consultation process. 

3 Information/Background
3.1 Under Section 1 of the Homelessness Act 2002, the Council is required to develop and 

publish a Strategy to prevent homelessness within its administrative area every five years.

3.2 The current Housing & Homelessness Strategy was adopted in 2013 and covers the period 
from 2013 to 2018.

3.3 The Council must therefore produce an up to date Homelessness Strategy from 2019, and 
have decided to again combine the Housing Strategy and the Homelessness Strategy into 
one document. This approach means that the Homelessness Strategy can be read as ‘part 
of the bigger picture’ within Coventry's wider Housing Strategy and is not seen in isolation 
from the range of other housing factors that influence homelessness.

4. Housing and Homelessness Strategy
4.1 The Draft Housing & Homelessness Strategy covers the period 2019 to 2024.  The draft 

strategy is now subject to a period of consultation to make sure it identifies the right priorities 
for the next five years, and the right actions planned to delive
[...]
017 (HRA). Although this officially 
came into effect from April 2018, the duty to Refer process has only recently commenced (in 
October 2018) adding further processes and changes to how the Council manage 
homelessness applications. 

4.7 These recent changes will be reviewed over the summer of 2019 to gain a full understanding 
of how the HRA has impacted the delivery of Coventry services. This will inform an update 
of the Homelessness review (which helps inform the Strategy) and as a result may lead to a 
further update of the Strategy itself.

Page 10



3

5. Engagement and Consultation throughout the development of the Draft Strategy:
5.1 Key stakeholders, partners, advice agencies and other Council services/departments have 

been engaged throughout the development of the Draft Housing & Homelessness Strategy, 
including through the Homelessness forum, the Frontline Network and an Experts by 
Experience Group (who will also make representations directly to SCRUCO at this meeting). 

5.2 Following the Cabinet meeting on 30th October 2018, a period of public consultation of the 
Draft Housing & Homelessness Strategy has commenced. 

5.3 The consultation runs for 6 weeks from 6th November 2018 to 18th December 2018. More 
information on the consultation process is available via the following link: 
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?ID=175 

This includes all consultation documents and dedicated survey Money form.

5.4 The purpose of the consultation is to ensure that we have identified the correct priorities for 
housing and homelessness issues faced by the city, and the correct actions to fulfil those 
priorities. Consultees are being asked whether the priorities are correct, and if there are any 
other priorities that should be included. 

5.5 The results of the consultation will be reviewed and any necessary changes to the Draft 
Strategy and/or action plan will be made, before the Final Housing & Homelessness Strategy 
20
[...]
w enforcement is used by the City Council. Rather than 
fining homeless people, STEPS would like to work with the Enforcement Team to resolve issues 
without resorting to fining and court action.

Page 16



 Briefing note 

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                                   Date: 12 December 2018

Subject: Taxi Licensing Matters  

1. Purpose of the Note

1.1 The City Council has been reviewing the requirements and processes for licensing taxi 
drivers, vehicles and operators in Coventry in order to ensure that only “fit and proper” 
individuals hold a licence in Coventry; licensing processes are up to date and accessible 
and that taxi services in Coventry meet the needs of their customers. On 27 November 
2018, Cabinet considered a report addressing a number of issues to support these aims, 
as well as proposals to allow Pedicabs and Tuk Tuks to be licensed within Coventry and to 
consult on a move away from age based vehicle licensing restrictions to a requirement 
based on emissions in support of Local Air Quality Management requirements. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee with the 
opportunity to contribute to the consultation on the introduction of licensing measures to 
address emissions and air quality and to review arrangements for implementation and 
monitoring of the programme of changes.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to:

a) Review the proposals to move away from age based vehicle licensing restrictions to a 
requirement based on emissions as set out in paragraphs 1.3.1 to 1.3.6 of the attached 
report and make any recommendations to the Cabinet Member for City Services that 
should be considered as part of the consultation process; 

b) Review the conditions set out in Appendix D of the attached report regarding Vehicle 
Conditions for licensing Pedicabs and Tuk Tuks and make any comments or 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for City Services on their implementation and 
review; and

c) Make any other recommendations to the Cabinet Member for City Services on taxi 
licensing.

3. Information/Background

3.1 The City Council keeps its arrangements for licensing taxi drivers, vehicles and operators in 
Coventry under regular review in order to ensure that only “fit and proper” individuals hold a 
licence in Coventry; licensing processes are up to date and accessible and that taxi 
services in Coventry meet the needs of their customers.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2

3.2 At their meeting on 27 November, Cabinet considered the report set out at Appendix 1. 
Cabinet approved the recommendations as set out in the report which focussed on 5 
proposals: 

 Part 1 – To update and replace the existing Private Hire Operator Conditions of Licence 
to incorporate requirements around the use of automated systems including the 
provision to grant licences to operators based outside of Coventry, subject to specific 
requirements.

 Part 2 - To implement changes to current processes for new and existing driver and 
vehicle licence holders following consultation with key stakeholders

 Part 3 – To consult on a move away from age based vehicle licensing restrictions to a 
requirement based on emissions

 Part 4 - To implement new Conditions of Licence to allow Pedicabs and Tuk Tuks to be 
licensed

 Part 5 - Approve the continuation of the existing limit on the number of traditional 
hackney carriage vehicle licences at 859 in accordance with the recommendations in the 
recent hackney carriage vehicle unmet demand survey.

3.3 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is particularly asked to consider the proposals to consult 
on a move away from age based vehicle licensing restrictions to a requirement based on 
emissions and the implementation of new Conditions of Licence to allow Pedicabs and Tuk 
Tuks to be licensed.

3.4 Scrutiny has regularly considered matters relating to air quality in the City, most re
[...]
sments are undertaken and passed and the correct licence 
held.

7. Licence Requirements

Drivers of Pedicabs and Tuk Tuks must;

a. be over 21 years of age

b. hold a full DVLA driving licence 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:  Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                                                                                   
Date: 28th November 2018

Subject:  West Midlands Combined Authority – Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1  To update Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee of the work of the West Midlands 

Combined Authority (WMCA) Overview and Scrutiny Committee and sub-groups.

2 Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to note the content of the 

report.   

3 Information/Background
3.1 The Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is appointed to the West Midlands 

Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Deputy Chair is his 
named substitute.

3.2 The Deputy Chair is a member of the Health and Wellbeing Working Group which 
has met twice.

4 Call-in – Housing and Land Delivery Board – Town Centres Programme
4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee called in a decision of the Housing and Land 

Delivery Board on 25th October. The reason for the call in was stated as:
There is a clear lack of transparency within the report, supplementary information 
document and minutes as to the process used leading up to the selection and naming of 
the sites chosen.

4.2 Members of the Board were concerned that the process for identifying sites wasn’t 
clear in the documentation and that there had been no communication with local 
councillors of the process or decisions made.

4.3 At a meeting to discuss the call-in and decision making process on 20th November 
2018, members of the Board questioned the Portfolio Lead Member, Cllr Mike Bird 
(Walsall) and the Accountable Employee, Gareth Bradford – Director of Housing 
and Regeneration.

4.4 The decision-making process for identifying the town centres was explained to the 
Board. The Board agreed with the decision to allocate funding to the town centres, 
however, they were unhappy with the levels of transparency in the process for 
decision making and agreed recommendations to provide scrutiny members with 
more information on the work programmes of all of the sub-groups of the WMCA, 
not just the Board. Page 45

Agenda Item 6



2

4.5 The Board made the following recommendations:

 Protocol for relationships between scrutiny and WMCA Leadership team / portfolio 
leads. 

 To ensure that WMCA board and Committees all have a forward plan which is up to 
date and to be shared with Overview & Scrutiny members. 

 Pre-decision scrutiny to be embedded within WMCA.  
 Proposed that equality and diversity was a standing item for all Committees. 
 Review of the Constitution in respect of the Call-In process.   
 Review of governance to continue including quorum levels 
 To enable effective scrutiny additional resources are required.  
 Overview & Scrutiny to engage/participate in the next discussions regarding the next 

devolution deal. 

4.6 As the meeting wasn’t quorate, the recommendations will need to be ratified at the 
next quorate meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the decision of 
the Housing and Land Delivery Board can be implemented.

4.7 Further Overview and Scrutiny meetings and items can be found at the work 
programme attached at Appendix.

5 Health and Wellbeing Working Group
5.1 There have been two meetings of the health and wellbeing working group which 

also has representation from Birmingham, Wolverhampton, Dudley, Walsall and 
CWLEP.

5.2 The first meeting was to agree the scope of the working group and it was agreed 
that the focus would be:

a) Mental health
b) Digital innovation
c) The justice system

5.3 The working group have heard evidence from Sean Russell, Director of 
Implementation for the Mental Health 
[...]
the city of Brexit

A half day select committee style meeting, with evidence 
provided by witnesses from the local business community as 
well as other organisations.

Cllr Duggins
Martin Reeves

Outside Bodies Report
Knife Crime and Gang 
Culture

To look in more detail about how a whole system public health 
approach can reduce knife crime and gang culture

Liz Gaulton
Cllr Caan

FGM

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Draft Housing and Homeless Strategy 2019 - 2024 Public Consultation
	Appendix - Experts by Experience feedback on Homelessness and Housing Strategy

	5 Taxi Licensing Matters
	Taxi Licensing Matters
	Taxi Licensing Matters - Appendix A -  Amended Conditions for PHOs
	Taxi Licensing Matters - Appendix B - Current Conditions for PHO's
	Taxi Licensing Matters - Appendix C - Taxi Licensing Consultation Questions
	Taxi Licensing Matters - Appendix D - Pedicabs and Tuk Tuks

	6 West Midlands Combined Authority - Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	West Midlands Combined Authority - Appendix - Forward Plan Overview Scrutiny Committee

	7 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2018/2019 and Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.30 am on 

Wednesday, 12 December 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor T  Khan (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor G Crookes, substitute for Councillor Andrews
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor R Singh

Other Members:

Other Representatives:

Councillors P Hetherton, Cabinet Member for City Services 
and E Ruane, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities

Louise Morley, Experts by Experience Group
Kate Still, West Midlands Housing Group
Neelam Sunder, West Midlands Combined Authority

Employees:
M Andrews, Place Directorate
D Ashmore, People Directorate
S Elliot, Place Directorate
S Evans, Place Directorate
G Holmes, Place Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
A Walster, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillors A Andrews, B Kaur, Deputy Cabinet Member, 
J O'Boyle, Cabinet Member, and G Ridley 

Public Business

31. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor N Akhtar declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in the subject of 
Minute 34 below headed ‘Taxi Licensing Matters’. He left the meeting for the 
consideration of this item. 

32. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th November, 2018 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 

33. Draft Housing and Homeless Strategy 2019 - 2024 Public Consultation 



– 2 –

The Committee considered a briefing note and presentation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) concerning the public consultation currently being carried out to 
develop the Housing and Homeless Strategy 2019-2024. Further views or inputs 
into the Strategy and the supporting Action Plan were sought from Members. 
Councillor Ruane, Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, attended the 
meeting for the consideration of this item along with Kate Still, West Midlands 
Housing Group (WMHG), and Neelam Sunder, West Midlands Combined 
Authority. Louise Morley also attended as the representative of the Experts by 
Experience Panel. The response to the Strategy from the Experts by Experience 
had been circulated with the briefing note. These representatives addressed the 
Committee setting out their views on the draft Strategy.

The briefing note indicated that under Section 1 of the Homelessness Act 2002, 
the Council was required to develop and publish a Strategy to prevent 
homelessness every five years. An up to date Homelessness Strategy was 
required from 2019 and the Council had decided to combine this with the Housing 
Strategy so the Strategy was not seen in isolation. At their meeting on 3rd 
October, 2018 Cabinet had approved a public consultation on the draft Strategy.

The draft Strategy focussed on the following four main themes:
i) Preventing homelessness and supporting homeless households
ii) New housing development
iii) Improving the use of existing homes
iv) Support for people and communities.

A draft action plan had been published alongside the draft Strategy. Once 
approved, the action plan would be regularly reviewed and updated to ensure that 
the actions were being progressed and responding to any changes. Reference 
was made to the transfer of Council’s housing stock to Whitefriars Housing in 2000 
and the need for the Council to work proactively with developers and registered 
providers. Attention was drawn to the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and to 
the changes to the Council’s homelessness duties required by the Act. The duty to 
refer process had only recently commenced and was to be reviewed in due 
course.        

The briefing note informed that key stakeholders, partners, advice agencies and 
other Council departments had been engaged throughout the development of the 
strategy. The consultation would run from 6th November to 18th December, 2018. 
The purpose was to ensure that the correct priorities had been identified for 
housing and homelessness issues faced by the city, along with the correct actions. 
The results would be reviewed and any necessary changes made to the strategy 
and action plan prior to final consideration by Cabinet and Council in February 
2019. 

The Committee were informed that to date, 99 responses had been received to the 
consultation. At 30th November, the majority of the responses had been received 
from individuals, 79%, with the remainder from interested groups and 
organisations. The majority of these responses showed support for the principles 
and actions included in the draft Strategy. The briefing note set out a summary of 
the key points raised in response to the four strategy themes. A summary of all the 
responses would be included in an appendix to the final report.



– 3 –

Members questioned the officers and representatives on a number of issues and 
responses were provided, matters raised included:

 What support was currently being provided by WMHG for tenants with 
multiple complex needs and how would this be improved

 Concerns about the impact on the wider community and taking into 
account the needs of existing residents when placing tenants with 
multiple complex needs in the community   

 Concerns about Housing First, in particular the level of support for 
tenants with multiple complex needs and whether the financial resource 
was sufficient to meet the required level of support be considered as part 
of the consultation process

 Particular concerns about the high levels of support required by tenants 
with mental health issues

 Details about attendees at the Homeless Forum which held on 9th 
November 

 That the comments from the Experts by Experience should be 
considered seriously as part of the consultation feedback and if there 
were any operational quick wins in their suggestions, these should not 
have to wait until the political sign off of the Strategy to be implemented

 There should be immediate action on a safe place for women who were 
rough sleepers

 Generally, residents with multiple complex needs should have a 
sufficient support package to prevent them from becoming homeless, 
particularly at pinch points such as discharge from hospital and release 
from prison

 Further information about how the consultation has been publicised
 The consultation should be promoted as much and as widely as possible 

so that as many stakeholders could comment on the draft Strategy, 
including members of the community 

 When the Council considered land for sale, that the social value of the 
land be considered rather than maximising capital receipts, in order to 
promote the building of social housing

 The Council should enforce the policy on proportions of affordable 
homes within development and not agree to variation orders to maximise 
the number of social houses

 Concerns that there were a lot of people in unsuitable accommodation
 Where Neighbourhood Plans were considered to be developed, 

consultation should involve all parts of the community affected, not just 
the vocal minority

 The Choice Based Lettings system, Homefinder, should be reviewed – 
this had already been included on the work programme for the 
Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board

 The Committee supported the proposals by the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Communities to strengthen the housing department in the 
Council, with recruitment to senior posts and a Head of Housing.

 The implications of the introduction of universal credit for tenants in 
WMHG accommodation.   

RESOLVED that:



– 4 –

(1) The consultation measures being carried out as part of the development 
of the Housing and Homeless Strategy 2019-2024 be noted.

(2) The representation made to the Committee from the Experts by 
Experience be noted.

(3) The concerns about Housing First, in particular the level of support for 
tenants with multiple complex needs and whether the financial resource was 
sufficient to meet the required level of support be considered as part of the 
consultation process, with a further briefing being provided as appropriate 
and at a later date.

(4) The Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities be requested to 
consider all the issues raised during the course of the discussion as part of 
the consultation feedback.

(5) An update report be submitted to a future Scrutiny meeting detailing 
progress with actions following adoption of the strategy and after a period of 
six months.     

34. Taxi Licensing Matters 

The Committee considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator concerning 
two issues from the recent review of the requirements and processes for taxi 
drivers, vehicles and operators in Coventry. A report on the review had been 
considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 27th November, 2018 and a copy of the 
report was set out at an appendix to the briefing note. The matters under 
consideration were the proposals to consult on a move away from age based 
vehicle licensing restrictions to a requirement based on emissions and the 
implementation of new conditions of licence to allow Pedicabs and Tuk Tuks to be 
licensed. Councillor Hetherton, Cabinet Member for City Services attended the 
meeting for the consideration of this item.

The briefing note indicated that the City Council kept its arrangements for licensing 
taxi drivers, vehicles and operators in Coventry under regular review in order to 
ensure that only ‘fit and proper’ individuals held a licence in Coventry; licensing 
processes were up to date and accessible and that taxi services in Coventry met 
the needs of customers.

At their meeting in November, Cabinet had approved the recommendations set out 
in the report which focussed on the following five proposals:

Part 1 – To update and replace the existing Private Hire Operator Conditions of 
Licence to incorporate requirements around the use of automated systems 
including the provision to grant licences to operators based outside of Coventry, 
subject to specific requirements
Part 2 - To implement changes to current processes for new and existing driver 
and vehicle licence holders following consultation with key stakeholders
Part 3 – To consult on a move away from age based vehicle licensing restrictions 
to a requirement based on emissions
Part 4 - To implement new Conditions of Licence to allow Pedicabs and Tuk Tuks 
to be licensed



– 5 –

Part 5 - Approve the continuation of the existing limit on the number of traditional 
hackney carriage vehicle licences at 859 in accordance with the recommendations 
in the recent hackney carriage vehicle unmet demand survey.

The Committee had been asked to consider Parts 3 and 4. The proposal to move 
away from age based vehicle licensing to a requirement based on emissions was 
in support of Local Air Quality Management requirements.  

Members questioned the officer on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

 Concerns about drivers being licensed by other Local Authorities and then 
operating in the city

 Support for the standards and requirements operated by the Council
 A request that Coventry drivers be allowed to drive other vehicles not on the 

list and be allowed more flexibility
 A concern about the short vehicle modification date
 Further information about the Coventry frame and the cap on the number of 

Hackney Carriage vehicle licences
 Concerns about the financial difficulties facing Coventry drivers in light of 

the requirement to have a new vehicle by 2024, particularly in light of the 
competition from Uber drivers

 Information of the package of measures to help the trade
 Concerns about drivers using the public highway to maintain and service 

their vehicles
 Further information about electric vehicles
 The suggestion that there should be national standards based on the 

standards operated by the City Council or a regional policy
 Concerns about the proposal that Tuk Tuks be pre-booked when the 

expectation is that they will be used by tourists visiting the city, especially in 
2021. 

RESOLVED that:

(1) The proposals to move away from age based vehicle licensing 
restrictions to a requirement based on emissions as set out in paragraphs 
1.3.1 to 1.3.6 of the Cabinet report be noted.

(2) The conditions set out in Appendix A of the Cabinet report regarding 
vehicle conditions for licensing Pedicabs and Tuk Tuks be noted.

(3) The Cabinet Member for City Services be requested to seek support for a 
regional taxi licensing policy based on the current standards operated by 
Coventry Council.  

35. West Midlands Combined Authority - Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Committee noted a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator which provided 
an update on the work of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its Sub-Groups.



– 6 –

The briefing note informed of the recent call-in by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of a decision of the Housing and Land Delivery Board at their meeting 
on 25th October concerning the Town Centre Programme, in particular ‘the lack of 
transparency within the report, supplementary information document and minutes 
as to the process used leading up to the selection and naming of the sites chosen’. 
At their meeting on 20th November, 2018 to discuss the call–in, the Committee 
agreed with the decision to allocate the funding to the town centres, however they 
were unhappy with the levels of transparency in the process for decision making. 
They agreed recommendations to provide scrutiny members with more information 
on the work programmes of all the sub-groups of the WMCA. The briefing note 
listed all the recommendations.

The Committee noted that, as the meeting wasn’t quorate, these 
recommendations would need to be ratified at the next quorate meeting. Members 
expressed concerns that Scrutiny meetings of the WMCA were inquorate. They 
were informed that concerns were being raised at a national level about the high 
level quorum required for Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny meetings.

The briefing note referred to the two meetings of the Health and Wellbeing 
Working Group. The focus for this group had been agreed as mental health, digital 
innovation and the justice system.         

RESOLVED that:

(1) The contents of the briefing note be noted.

(2) The concerns being raised at a national level concerning the high level 
quorum required for Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny meetings 
be noted. 

36. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2018/2019 and 
Outstanding Issues 

The Committee noted their work programme for the current municipal year.

37. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 1.20 pm)


